PADGETT & FREEMAN ARCHITECTS, PA 30 Choctaw Street

Asheville, NC 28801

Thursday, March 17, 2011 3:00 PM

Haywood County Fairgrounds Toilets Facilities & Accessibility Ramp

SINGLE PRIME CONTRACT WORK

CONTRACTOR	LICENSE NO. Bid Security	Bid Security	BASE BID	COMMENTS
B. Allen Construction PO Box 797, 340 Wiggins Road Candler, NC 28715	62592	5%	\$433,000.00	
Murray Construction Co. of Monroe, Inc. PO Box 1459, Monroe, NC 28111 4417 Old Charlotte Hwy., Monroe, NC 28110	30655	5%	\$566,343.00	

I certify that the above bids were received at 3:00 PM. Thursday, March 17, 2011. At which time they were opened and tabulated above.

Scott T. Donald, AIA

Site Inde

FORM OF PROPOSAL - SINGLE PRIME BID Including General Construction, HVAC, Plumbing and Electrical Work

Haywood County Fairgrounds Tollet Facilities & Accessibility Ramp Clyde, NC

MAR 23 2011

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby declares that: the only person or persons interested in this proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein, and no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; this proposal is made without connection with any other person, company, or party making a bid or proposal; and it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud. The Bidder further declares that: he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; he has examined the Specifications for the Work and the Contract Documents relative thereto, and has read all special provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and he has satisfied himself relative to the Work to be performed.

The Bidder proposes and agrees if this proposal is accepted to contract with Haywood County, hereinafter called the Owner, in the form of Contract specified, to furnish all necessary material, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation and labor necessary to complete all portions of the Work for , Haywood County Fairgrounds Toilet Facilities & Accessibility Ramp Clyde, NC, in full and complete accordance with the Pians, Specifications, and Contract Documents to the full and entire satisfaction of the Owner and Padgett and Freeman, Architects, P.A., with a definite understanding that no money will be allowed for extra work except as set forth in the General Conditions and Contract Documents, for the sum of:

BASE BID: FOUL HUNGRED TRIFEY	rhree Thousand Dollars & no/100
	Dollars # 433,000.00
The Bidder further proposes and agrees hereby to come written order from the Architect and shall fully compays. Applicable liquidated damages shall be as stated	mence work under his contract on a date to be specified in dete all work hereinunder within 120 consecutive calendar d in General Requirements.
accompanying his bid shall be paid into the funds of	e on his part to execute the said Contract and the required fter the award of contract, the check, cash or bid bond the Owner's account set aside for this Project, as liquidated ack, cash or bid bond accompanying this proposal shall be
Attach check, or cash, or bid bond to this proposal.	
Respectfully submitted this 17 day of March	
ı	B. Allen Construction, Inc. (Name of Firm or Corporation Making Bid)
Witness:	By Rldle
(Proprietorship or Partnership) Attest:	Title <u>Owner/President</u> (Owner, partner, Corp. Pres. or Vice Pres. only)
By 1 20 Vat	Address PO Box 797
Title Corporate Sec.	Candler, NC 28715
(Corp. Sec. or Assist. Sec. only)	License No. 62592
	Federal I.D. No. 56-1921698
	(Corporate Seal)

Addenda Received and Used in Computing Bid (Initial as appropriate)

Pour Bunders mut.

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Addendum No. 1	Dated 3-8-11	Received BA
Addendum No. 2	Dated 3-9-11	Received &
Addendum No. 3	Dated 3-10-11	Received A
Addendum No. 4	Dated 3-16-11	Received (4-
Addendum No. 5	Dated 3-17-11	Received 64

FORM OF BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS THAT	B. Allen Cor	nstruction,Inc.	
as Principal, and Auto (Owners Insurance Company			as Surety, who is
of America, for the payn	urety in North Carolina, are not \$21,650 nent of which, well and truly rs and assigns, jointly and se	to be made	OLLARS, lawful n we hind ourselves	noney of the United States
Signed, sealed and dates	this <u>17th</u>	_day of	March	, 2011.
WHHEREAS, the said pr	rincipal is herewith submitti	ng proposal f	or;	
Haywood County Fairg	rounds, Toilet Facilities &	Accessibility	y Ramp	
awarded the contract for performance thereof with and void; but if the Prin Contracts Document, the	HE CONDITION OF THE A which the bid is submitted; hin ten days after the award scipal fails to so execute su Surety shall, upon demand, led further, that the bid may	and shall exe l of same to t ch contract a forthwith par	cute the contract ar the Principal, then and give performan v to the obligee the	nd give bond for the faithful this obligation shall be null ace bond as required by the amount set forth in the first
	William B Allen, Presiden Contractor B. Allen Const		(SEAL)	
	Kathy Sheppard, Attorney Surety Auto-Owners Insur	in Fact ance Compar		
			(SEAL)	
1			(STRAT)	

Page 1of 1

DATE AND ATTACH TO ORIGINAL BOND AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY

LANSING, MICHIGAN POWER OF ATTORNEY

NO.	BD	105	560

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, a Michigan Corporation, having its principal office at Lansing, County of Eaton, State of Michigan, adopted the following Resolution by the directors of the Company on January 27, 1971, to wit:

"RESOLVED. That the President or any Vice President or Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company shall have the power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Signatures of officers and seal of Company imprinted on such powers of attorney by facsimile shall have same force and effect as if manually affixed. Said officers may at any time remove and revoke the authority of any such appointee."

Does hereby constitute and appoint KATHY B SHEPPARD

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and the execution of such instrument(s) shall be as binding upon the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, has caused this to be signed by its authorized officer this 1st day of March, 2011.

Jan Black

Kenneth R. Schroeder, Senior Vice President

STATE OF MICHIGAN SS.

On this 1st day of March, 2011, before me personally came Kenneth R. Schroeder, to me known, who being duty sworn, did depose and say that they are Kenneth R. Schroeder, Senior Vice President of AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument, that they know the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to said instrument is such Corporate Seal, and that they received said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of their office pursuant to a Resolution of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

My commission expires September 28, 2011.

Michelle & Battern
Michelle A. Bottum, Notary Public

STATE OF MICHIGAN SS.

I, the undersigned First Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel of AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the authority to issue a power of attorney as outlined in the above board of directors resolution remains in full force and effect as written and has not been revoked and the resolution as set forth are now in force.

Signed and sealed at Lansing, Michigan. Dated this 1st day of March, 2011.

Stuart R. Birn, First Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel

*This power of attorney is attached to bond number BD105560, issued to B. ALLEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. on March 16, 2011.

2940 (05-09) NC

Print Date: 03/16/2011 Print Time: 15:35:26

FORM OF PROPOSAL - STROKE PRINTE BID INCHARGE CONSTRUCTION, FRANCE PROPERTY and Electrical Work:

MAR 23 2011

Haylecond Country Federateds Tollet fundition & Accessional Russip Chats, MC

The undersigned, as Bidder, heistly distants there is only posen or persons intertest in the proposal as principal or principals is as are remored beside, and heistly proposed better that herein mendiaged from any interest in this proposed is read in the Contests to be entered from this proposed is ready interest or and it is not all respects for any lightly faith without contests of trade. The Bidder further declarational set is the standard standard and interest and interest things the bidder further declarations as the bidder further declaration of the Bidder further declarations as the bidder further declaration of the persons and further declaration of the opening of bids; and for he has submitted poor to the opening of bids; and for he has submitted the selection of the opening of bids; and for he has submitted the selection of the opening of bids; and for he has submitted the selection of the opening of bids; and for he has submitted the selection because to be personned.

The littles proposes and agrees if this projection is acceptant to contract with Asymptot County, herdinister called the Owins, in the form of Contract aparticul, to furnish all necessary material, acceptant, machinery, tools, apparatus, many of transportation and later recessary to complete all printers of the Work for a Reparced County Falmounds Thing Sections & Acceptability Human Clydic, MC, in fall and complete scientists with the Party Sections of the Guerra and Contract Contract to the full and entire satisfaction of the Guerra and Repart and Reparts Arabidous, and Contract Contract

BASEBID Five hundred 5, x1, -3	1x thousand three hundred
For three and woloc dall	ars Distant 566,343.00
The Bidder further proposes and agency heroby to so a minimum automorphism of presence and since field com days. Applicable instituted the tooks from the action	giantics spirit under the contraction a data in be discilled in additional world har discilled within 120 contracted to colored a ad in Monard Hagus resident.
ACCOMPANYATE THE TRAINING THE SHARE MAD THE STANKE O	tis fir high of autoconstances will Construct high the legislatt atter the artific of Constant, the street, pasts or high field I the Constant a successful light highly for this Project, as the little of tights, each or high bond accomplishing this projectal shall be
Attach check or daily or but think to this proposal.	and the second s
Respectfully extensitied this 17th day of mar	ch
MPA	the free of Fore or Collection Misking Bid
Witness:	By for Jang
(Propositionis) or Parmership)	THOU VICE - PRESIDENT
Altest:	Marine, paramec, Goop: Pres. or Vico Brite, brilly!
By Knul B.	AND D.O. ISON IN 99
(Corp. Sec. or Assist. Sec. only)	CONTRACTOR OF THE SAME OF THE
	Findered LE. No. 56-139355
ı	(Corporate Seal)
Addendat Received and User in Computing Birt Italia	int as accounting the contract of the contract

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Addendum No.		_ Dated _	3/8/11	Received	
Addendum No.		_ Dated _	3/9/11	Received	
Addendum No.	3	_ Dated _	3/10/11	Received	./
Addendum No.	41	Dated	3/15/11	Received	1/
Addendum No	_ 5_	_ Dated _	3/17/11	Received	

Bid Bond

ALE MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. that we Murray Construction Company of Monroe, Inc.
P.O. Box 1459, Monroe, NC 28111
and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company
organized under the laws of the State of
as Surety, who is duly licensed to act as Surety in North Carolina, are held and firmly bound unto
Haywood County, North Carolina
in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid 5% DOLLARS
lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made
we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly
by these presents.
SIGNED, seeled and dated March 17, 2011
WHEREAS, the said Principal is herewith submitting proposal for Haywood County Fairgrounds Toilet Facilities
and the principal desires to file this Bid Bond in lieu of making the cash deposit as required by G.S.
143-129.
NOW. THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION is such, that if the principal shall be awarded the contract for which the bid is submitted and shall execute the contract and give bond for the faithful performance thereof within ten days after the award of same to the principal, then this obligation shall be null and void; but if the principal falls to so execute such contract and give performance bond as required by G.S. 143-129, the Surety shall, upon demand, forthwith pay to the Obligee the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof.

Murray Construction Company of Monroe, Inc.

PRESIDENT

Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD BOND, T-4

ONE HARTFORD PLAZA
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06155

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:	Agency Code: SurePath
Hartford Fire insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of Hartford Casualty insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the X Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under Hartford Underwriters insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under Twin City Fire insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the Insurance Company of the Southeast (Insurance Company of the Insurance	of the State of Connecticut laws of the State of Indiana or the laws of the State of Connecticut or the laws of the State of Connecticut of the State of Indiana laws of the State of Illinois der the laws of the State of Indiana
paying their home office in Harford Connecticut (housing fine in the	

aving their home office in Hartford, Connecticut (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Wendy E. Lahm of

Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc.

Charlotte, NC

their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(les) only as delineated above by \(\omega \), and to execute, seal and acknowledge the following bond, undertaking, contract or written instrument:

Bond Number: Bid Bond

Principal Name: Murray Construction Company of Monroe, Inc.

Obligee: Haywood County, North Carolina

on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

in Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any machanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















fat fodous

Scott Sadowsky, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

ss, Hartford

On 3rd day of March, 2008, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Dato Elin

Scott E. Paseka Notary Public My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

i, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of March 17, 2011

Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President

PADGETT & FREEMAN ARCHITECTS, PA

30 Choctaw Street

Asheville, NC 28801

Thursday, March 17, 2011 3:00 PM

Haywood County Fairgrounds Toilets Facilities & Accessibility Ramp

MULTI PRIME CONTRACT WORK

DISCIPLINE	CONTRACTOR	LICENSE NO. Bid Security	Bid Securify	BASE BID	Contraction
	Clark & Leatherwood Inc				COMMENIS
GENERAL	PO Box 556. 179 Industrial Park Drive	24000	%5	£410 000 00	
The second secon	Waynesville, NC 28786		3	00.000.01	
	NIMERANDA CLASSICAL AND				FSE TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
	Transaction of the				
ELECTRICAL PO Box 1566	PO Box 1566	NC 11247-11	70×		
	Andrews, NC 28901		0.0	\$55.600.00	
		15460430035044505			
MECHANICAL	X	o Bids R.	eceived f	No Bids Received for this Discipline	
			,		
	J.H. Plumbing & Piping				
PLUMBING	,	P-1-# 13194	5%	\$90,000.00	•

I certify that the above bids were received at 3:00 PM, Thursday, March 17, 2011. At which time they were opened and tabulated above.

suto wheel

Scott T. Donald, AIA

FORM OF PROPOSAL - GENERAL CONTRACT WORK COLLEGE OF THE RESERVED

Haywood County Fairgrounds Tollet Facilities & Accessibility Ramp Clyde, NC

0.50

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby declares that: the only person or persons interested in this proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein, and no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; this proposal is made without connection with any other per-son, company, or party making a bid or proposal; and it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud. The Bidder further declares that: he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; he has examined the Specifications for the Work and the Contract Documents relative thereto, and has read all special provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and he has satisfied himself relative to the Work to be performed.

The Bidder proposes and agrees if this proposal is accepted to contract with Haywood County, hereinafter called the Owner, in the form of Contract specified, to furnish all necessary material, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation and labor necessary to complete all portions of the Work for , Haywood County Fairgrounds Toilet Facilities & Accessibility Ramp Clyde, NC, in full and complete accordance with the Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents to the full and entire satisfaction of the Owner and Padgett and Freeman, Architects, P.A., with a definite understanding that no money will be allowed for extra work except as set forth in the General Conditions and Contract Documents, for the sum of:

Four Hundred Ten Thouse	and and 00/100 Dollars
	Dollars \$ 410,000.00
The Bidder further proposes and agrees hereby to come a written order from the Architect and shall fully complicate. Applicable liquidated damages shall be as stated	mence work under his contract on a date to be specified in lete all work hereinunder within 120 consecutive calendar in General Requirements.
accompanying his hid shall be neid into the tunde of	on his part to execute the said Contract and the required ter the award of contract, the check, cash or bid bond he Owner's account set aside for this Project, as liquidated ck, cash or bid bond accompanying this proposal shall be
Attach check, or cash, or bid bond to this proposal.	•
Respectfully submitted this 17th day of March	, 2011.
	Clark & Leatherwood, Inc. (Name of Firm or Corporation Making Bid)
Witness:	Ву
(Proprietorship or Partnership)	Title President
Attest:	(Owner, partner, Corp. Pres. or Vice Pres. only)
By fatsy Millen	Address 179 Industrial Park Drive
Title Assistant Secretary (Corp. Sec. or Assist. Sec. only)	Waynesville, NC 28786
(OOF) Odd. di Assist. Obc. (IIII)	License No. <u>24000</u> (828) 452–4500
	Federal I.D. No. <u>56-1599199</u>
	(Corporate Seal)
Addenda Received and Used in Computing Bid (Initial a	s appropriate)
Addendum No. 1 Dated 3-8-11 R	ecelved yes



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

223208

Certificate No. 004037590

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Parmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Pidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

William J. Quinn, G. Timothy Wilkerson, Donna K. Ashley, Wendy E. Lahm, Angela D. Ramsey, John D. Leak III, Jennifer C. Hoehn, and John F. Thomas

of the City of	Charlotte		State o	of Nor	th Carolina	. (1)	neir true and lav	/ful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their sepa	rate capacity if	more than one is nam	ed above, to sign,	execute, seal and a	icknowledge any	and all bonds, reco	gnizances, cond	itional undertakings and ing the performance of
		nteeing bonds and un						our Personal and Par
in witness w	VHEREOF, the	Companies bave cau	sed this instrumen	t to be signed and	their corporate se	als to be hereto aff	ixed, this	14th
day of	lary	- 2011	4	•	·			
		Farmington Casu				Paul Mercury Ins	-	7
		Fidelity and Guar Fidelity and Guar	-			velers Casualty ar velers Casualty ar		•
		St. Paul Fire and St. Paul Guardia				ted States Fidelity	•	•
		1						
	1977	acceronoso		300000	Suprosan S	S HARTECHEN 2	Spermore)	
		1951	THE STATE OF	SEALE	SEAL	(E (HAMITONO) 2		100
								, —
						1/2 12		4.
State of Connecti City of Hartford:					Ву:	George W Thomp	son, Senior Vice P	resident
·				2011		, "O .		
On this the	14th	day of		2011	before me person	nally appeared Geo	erge W. Thomps	on, who acknowledged
								Insurance Underwriters, is Casualty and Surety
Company, Travel	lers Casualty an	d Surety Company o	f America, and U	nited States Fidelit	y and Guaranty (Company, and that	he, as such, be	ng authorized so to do,
excented the love	Sour manuer	it for the purposes the	rein contained by	signing on benan	or the corporation	is by nimsell as a c	iery autorized (ouscet.
			/3	TETAL				
		set my hand and offi	cial seal.	OTUNE		man	u c.	Litreault
My Commission	expires the 30th	day of June, 2011.	ほん	#\O) int		~ M∈	arie C. Tetreault, N	otary Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

FORM OF PROPOSAL - ELECTRICAL CONTRACT WORK

Haywood County Fairgrounds Toilet Facilities & Accessibility Ramp Clyde, NC

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby declares that: the only person or persons interested in this proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein, and no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; this proposal is made without connection with any other per-son, company, or party making a bid or proposal; and it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud. The Bidder further declares that: he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; he has examined the Specifications for the Work and the Contract Documents relative thereto, and has read all special provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and he has satisfied himself relative to the Work to be performed.

The Bidder proposes and agrees if this proposal is accepted to contract with Haywood County, hereinafter called the Owner, in the form of Contract specified, to furnish all necessary material, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation and labor necessary to complete all portions of the Work for , Haywood County Fairgrounds Tollet Facilities & Accessibility Ramp Clyde, NC, in full and complete accordance with the Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents to the full and entire satisfaction of the Owner and Padgett and Freeman, Architects, P.A., with a definite understanding that no money will be allowed for extra work except as set forth in the General Conditions and Contract Documents, for the sum of:

BASE BID: FEFTY THREE THOUS A	NO SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO 100'S
	Dollars \$ 53,600 **
The Bidder further proposes and agrees hereby to come a written order from the Architect and shall fully comp days. Applicable liquidated damages shall be as stated	mence work under his contract on a date to be specified in lete all work hereinunder within 120 consecutive calendar I in General Requirements.
accompanying his bid shall be paid into the funds of t	on his part to execute the said Contract and the required fter the award of contract, the check, cash or bid bond the Owner's account set aside for this Project, as liquidated ack, cash or bid bond accompanying this proposal shall be
Attach check, or cash, or bid bond to this proposal.	
Respectfully submitted this 17th day of MARCH	. 2011.
Witness: AVIS G. HICKS (Proprietorship or Partnership) Attest: By	NITE FLECTRIC Co. (Name of Firm or Corporation Making Bid) By BRYAN MICLURE Title VICE PRESIDENT (Owner, partner, Corp. Pres. or Vice Pres. only) Address P.O. Box 1566 ANDREWS, N.C. 24901 License No. N.C. 1/247-U Federal I.D. No. 56-198/288 (Corporate Seal)
A44 . A B . A . A	
Addenda Received and Used in Computing Bid (Initial a	
Addendum No Dated 3 - 09 - // R Addendum No Dated 3 - 09 - // R	eceived <u>3-//- //</u> eceived <u>3-//- //</u>

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Addendum No	<u>3</u> p	ated	3-10-	·//	Received	3-11-11
Addendum No.	4 D	ated 3	- 15 -	11	Received	3-16-11
Addendum No.	6 D	ated J	1-17-	11	Received	3-17-11



Bid Bond (Public Work)

Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company 1213 Valley Street P.O. Box 9271 Seattle, WA 98109-0271 For the CBIC branch nearest you, call Toll Free (888) 283-2242 (888) 293-2242 FAX

		Premium:	
Know all by these presents, T	hat we, Andrews Electrical	I Contracting, Inc. dba MidNite Electric Company	, as Principal,
and Contractors Bonding an	d Insurance Company, as Sure	ety, are held and firmly bound unto Haywood County	
5% of the amount bid		, Obliq Dollars, (\$ 5% of t	gee, in the sum of he amount bid \
for the payment of which we bi	nd ourselves, and our successor	rs and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	,
	ted or is about to submit a bid i inds electrical upgrade, Cl	to the Obligee on a contract for lyde, NC	1
			("Project").
in no event shall the Surety's an	d Principal's liability exceed th day of March	ne penal sum of this bond.	
		By: By- Miller Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company	(Seal) Principal
	•	By: Many M. Janes Jimmy M. Garner	Attorney-inFact

CONTRACTORS BONDING AND INFORTH IN THIS LIMITED POWER CABOUT OR WANT TO VERIFY TH		ESPONSIBLE	ONLY FOR THE	BOND DESCRIBI	
Penal Sum : \$\$3,100,00		1(800)/03-22	4Z		
Limited Power of Attorney Expires:			ate Annroved :	: <u>E06025</u> 3/1 7/ 2011	Bond No. : BID
Approved by :					
Signature				int Name)	, ,
Name of Principal: ANDREWS E Name of Obligee: HAYWOOD C	LECTRICAL CONTRAC	<u>TING,INC. D</u>	BA MIDNITE	EL	
Descriptions(s); HAYWOOD CO	UNTY FAIRGROUNDS I	ELECTRICAL	UPOPADE		
			or Giorpe		
Location (if applicable): CLYDE,					
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESI existing under the laws of the State of Voconstitute and appoint JIMMY M. GA its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full other documents incidental thereto described thereto was signed by the President, sealed with Attorney-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said CONTRACTORS BONDING AND INSUITED.	RNER OF PRANKLIN . I power and authority hereby on above; and to bind the Compar th the corporate seal of the Co d appointment is made under r RANCE COMPANY on Sept	principal office offered in its name thereby as full office and duly and by the autho comber 10, 2001.	ne, place and stea ly and to the same attested by its Sec ity of the following	d, to execute, acknow extent as if each such tetary; hereby ratifying resolutions adopte	ngton does by these presents mak wiedge and deliver the bond(s) and/or in bond, or other documents incidental ng and confirming all that the said at by the Board of Directors of
RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Office Attorneys-In-Fact for and on behalf of the Cow which may from time to time be approved by however, that no Attorney-In-Fact shall be au thereof in excess of \$15,000,000, and provide contract is awarded, any bond or undertaking: Attorney to excecute any consent or other doc set forth above. In no event shall any Attorney a surety bond or undertaking.	r, President, Chief Financial Or mpany with the power and aut the Chief Executive Officer, P thorized to execute and deliver d, further, that no Attorney-In- would be required with a pena unment invidental to said bond.	ficer, Secretary hority to sign on resident, Chief I any bond or un fact shall have the sum in excess of	or any Vice Presic behalf of the Con inancial Officer, S lertaking that shall be authority to issa of \$15,000,000. A	lent of the Company upany those surety b Secretary or any Vici I obligate the Compe ie a bid or proposal t in Attorney-In-Fact	is authorized to appoint onds or undertakings of suretyship e President of the Company; provided, my for any portion of the penal sum and for any project where, if the may also be authorized by Power of
LESOLVED FURTHER that each Power of rincipal, the name of the obligee, the penal su the identifying number of the Power of Attorn of Attorney (including any consents or other d	Attorney must set forth the spe im, the bond number (except fo ey. The Attorney-in-Fact shall ocuments incidental to the sure	cific description or a bid bond wh not be authorize ty bond or unde	of the surety bone ere there is no nur at to obligate Con taking) for more ti	d or undertaking to with the control of the control	which it applies, the name of the gnumber of the Attorney-In-Fact, and or undertaking specified in the Power of Attorney secified in the Power of Attorney
ESOLVED FURTHER that the Chief Exec secific expiration date for the Power of Attorn by Vice President of the Company deems no	utive Officer, President, Chief	Financial Office	, Secretary or any	Vice President of th	e Company is authorized to establish
RESOLVED FURTHER that all previous res my Vice President of the Company to appoint in this resolution is attached to a bond (for exa xample, a performance and payment bond), i	olutions by the Board of Direc	ors authorizing	he Chief Executiy	e Officer, President	Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or
RESOLVED FURTHER that this Limited Po hiblic, and the corporate and Notary seals appraisance. This fax printed Limited Power of A					
RESOLVED FURTHER that the Company a attorney and that the signatures of the Presiden his and the foregoing resolutions as well as the loctro-mechanical transmission or reproduction	cknowledges the applicability at Secretary and Notary Public Limited Power of Anomaria	of the Electronic and the corpora	Signatures in Gio le and Notary seal	bal and National Co s appearing on any I	mmerce Act to this Limited Power of Limited Power of Attorney containing
N WITNESS WHEREOF CONTRACTOR be hereto affixed 9/9/2902.	S BONDING AND INSURA	NCE COMPAI	VY has caused the	se presents to be sign	ned by Don Sighing and Scorporate sea
y:	•		AND INSURAN		SEAL)
Don Sirkin, President	_				1222
FATE OF WASHINGTON - COUNTY O	F KING				ALA THING!
n 9/9/2002, personally appeared DON abover of Attorney and acknowledged sa apposes therein mentioned, and on oath	SIRKIN to me known to be id Limited Power of Attorn stated that he is authorized	e the represent they to be free to to execute the	ative of the cor and voluntary as a said Limited I	poration that exec of and deed of said	uted the foregoing Limited d corporation, for the uses and
N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereur					
	11 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				
	0.74		(D) A	well tooth	
	B. NOTAPY BY	Joseph Dublic	n and for the St	ay scott	
	a Average	totary rubite	n and for the Si	ate of washingto	n, residing at Seattle
te undersigned agains under auch	WAR TO WAR				
ne undersigned acting under authority of tiles, as or in lieu of Certificate of the regoing is a full, true and correct copy ower of Attorney is still in force and eff	i the Bourd of Contract Secretary of Contract of the Original Power of A	CONTRACT ORS BONDI Homey issued	ORS BONDIN NG AND INSU by said Compa	G AND INSURA RANCE COMP/ ny, and does here	NCE COMPANY, hereby NNY, that the above and by further certify that the said
IVEN under my hand, at Davidson, N	iCth	is <u>17</u>	day of MAR		
		l. Kirk Eland,	Secretary		
		s, isna Giáiliú,	ooliilii y		